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ON THE EARLY TECHNITAI  OF DIONYSUS

Kent J.  Rigsby

A diamond in the epigraphy of  Euboea is the decree of  the Euboean League, 
inscribed at Eretria, concerning the festivals of  the island’s four cities. 1 The 

League regulates schedules, terms of  work, the value of  prizes, and the recruit-
ment of  the needed technitai of  Dionysus, the professionals who performed in the 
dramatic and dithyrambic contests. 2

Since its publication by Kourouniotis in 1911, the decree has been dated to the 
reign of  Demetrius Poliorcetes, 304-288. Wilamowitz in ig (1915) specified 294-288, 
and this has become standard. 3 This gives the decree a special primacy, for our 
earliest certain reference to a theatrical guild (the Athenian guild) is in the Am-
phictyonic decree CIDelphes iv 12 – the spring of  278 or 277. Kourouniotis offered 
several reasons for dating the Euboean decree under Poliorcetes : the required 
payment in Demetrieian drachmas ; the festival Demetrieia ; the festival Aristonikeia 
at Carystos ; the month name Demetrion ; and palaeography.

The Euboean cities were to pay the performers in drachmas « of  Demetrieian 
coin », nomivsmato~ Dhmhtrieivou (l. 21). Concerning the silver drachmas issued by 
Poliorcetes, only one dated reference survives : in 208 bc Gonnoi in Thessaly vot-
ed to give visiting theoroi twenty Demetrieian drachmas, dracma;~ Dhmhtrieivou~ 
ei[kosin. 4 Other mentions are only approximate in date : at Arcesine on Amorgos 
around 300 bc, novmisma ã∆AÃttiko;n h] ∆Ale[xavndreion h] Dhmht]riveion ; 5 at Beroea 

1 K. Kourouniotis, « ArchEph » (1911), 1-9, with photograph, pin. 1 ; E. Ziebarth, ig xii 9 207 (1915), with 
comments of  Wilamowitz ; B. Le Guen, Les associations de Technites dionysiaques, i, Nancy, 2001, no. 1. 
Very likely originally from the theater of  Eretria : H. P. Isler, Das Theater (« Eretria », xviii), Lausanne, 2007, 
p. 32. On the text see I. E. Stephanis, « EEThess », 22 (1984), pp. 499-564 (seg xxxiv 896) ; D. Knoepfler, Le 
calendrier des Chalcidiens de Thrace, « JSav » (1989), p. 41, n. 74 and pp. 51-52 (seg xxxix 936). On realien see W. 
J. Slater, Paying the Pipers, in B. Le Guen (éd.), L’argent dans les concours du monde grec, Saint-Denis, 2010, 
pp. 249-281. 

2 For top-down regulation of  civic festival schedules we now have a rich parallel in the edicts of  Hadri-
an : G. Petzl, E. Schwertheim, Hadrian und die dionysischen Künstler (« Asia Minor Studien », 58, 2006) 
(« AnEpigr » [2006], 1403 ; seg lvi 1359).

3 For 294-288/287 : e.g., Geyer, « re », Suppl. 4 (1924), 442 ; Hiller, ig xii, Suppl. (1940), p. 178. More re-
cently, A. W. Pickard-Cambridge, Dramatic Festivals of  Athens2, Oxford, 1968, p. 306 ; R. Billows, Antigonos 
the One-Eyed, Berkeley, 1990, p. 445 (« late 290’s ») ; J. Mikalson, Religion in Hellenistic Athens, Berkeley, 1998, 
p. 121 ; B. Le Guen, Les associations, cit., p. 32 ; S. Aneziri, Die Vereine der dionysischen Techniten, Stuttgart, 
2003, p. 284 (« ca. 294-288 ») ; D. Bussières, Les Associations des Technites dionysiaques, m.a. thesis, Université 
de Laval, 2010, pp. 11, 32 ; J. Hanink, Lycurgan Athens and the Making of  Classical Tragedy, Cambridge, 2014, p. 
231. An exception : C. Trümpy, Untersuchungen zu den altgriechischen Monatsnamen und Monatsfolgen, Heidel-
berg, 1997, pp. 40-41 briefly urged the late third century bc on the grounds of  the letter forms. For Euboea 
under Demetrius see the careful assessment by O. Picard, Chalcis et la Confédération eubéenne, Athens, 1979, 
pp. 261-267 ; as he remarks, p. 264, n. 3, the terminus post quem 294 reflects the questionable theory that in 
that year Euboea was recaptured after an interruption of  Antigonid rule.

4 I.Magnesia 33.20 (= I.Gonnoi 111, Asylia 83). 
5 ig xii 7 69.22, with Ph. Gauthier, Études sur des inscriptions d’Amorgos, « bch », 104 (1980), pp. 205-210.
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in the accounts of  Asclepius, 2nd half  of  the the 3rd century bc, oJlkh; dracmai; 
Dhmhtriveiai. 6 The hoard evidence shows that Demetrius’ silver circulated through- 
out the third century : examples are found as late as c. 190 bc. 7 That is, his issues 
were current in Euboea for as long as Antigonid rule lasted there (down to 197). 
Mention of  such coins in the League’s decree cannot serve to date the text more 
narrowly.

The technitai perform at festivals named ta; Dionuvsia kai; Dhmhtriveia or simply 
ta; Dhmhtriveia in the Euboean cities. The title Dhmhtriveia is attested only here in 
Euboean inscriptions, but as with the coins, we would expect that honorific name 
to endure throughout the period of  Antigonid rule in Euboea. 8 So the Demetrieia 
cannot help us narrow the date of  the League decree within Antigonid rule.

The decree reveals that a festival called the Aristonikeia was celebrated at Carys-
tos : 9 Karustivou~ de; crh`sqai toi`~ tecnivtai~ eij~ ta; ∆Aristonivk[ei]a (l. 41). It was 
Wilamowitz (in ig) who identified Alexander’s courtier Aristonicus of  Carystos as 
the man for whom the festival was named ; and Osborne has argued from ig ii2 385 
(307-302 bc) that Aristonicus went on to be a courtier of  Demetrius. 10 Whether or 
not this is so, and however the festival was funded (e.g., a permanent foundation 
endowed by Aristonicus ?), this festival too offers us no chronological constraint : 
the Carystians need not have abolished it on the death of  either Demetrius or 
Aristonicus, and we can assume that it too continued at least as long as Antigonid 
rule in Euboea.

The same, finally, can be surmised of  the month name Demetrion at Oreos (l. 
37, ejn ∆Wrew`i tou ̀Dhmhtriw`no~ mh[no;~]). Although again this is attested only here 
in Euboea, there are no grounds to think that the name was abolished before the 
end of  Antigonid rule.

In short, the only guide for dating the decree more narrowly within the pe-
riod of  Antigonid rule, the third century bc, is palaeography – a weak reed. 
Kourouniotis of  course knew the stone at first hand ; Ziebarth had a squeeze, 
which Hiller will have studied ; Stephanis too examined a squeeze. Kourouniotis 
(pp. 8-9) judged the script to be close to that of  the Chaerephanes decree, which 
is now dated soon after 318, 11 and also that for Glaucippus and his brothers (c. 300 
bc). But we now have as a resource Professor Knoepfler’s corpus and photographic 
record of  Eretrian honorific decrees, with his meticulous study of  their chronol-
ogy and palaeography. 12

 6 M. Hatzopoulos, Macedonian Institutions under the Kings, Athens, 1996, ii, no. 82.ii.13 (= seg xl 530). 
 7 M. Thompson et al., An Inventory of  Greek Coin Hoards, New York, 1973, nos. 1410, 1450, 1535 ; « Coin 

Hoards », 5 (1979), no. 42. The lone specimen deposited c. 86 bc (Inventory, no. 342) should be reckoned 
aberrant, a relic.

 8 This point is already made by C. Trümpy, Untersuchungen, cit., p. 40.
 9 Mistakenly attributed to Eretria by M. J. Osborne, Naturalization in Athens ii, Brussels, 1982, p. 129, 

and R. Billows, Antigonos, cit., p. 445.
10 M. J. Osborne, Naturalization, cit., pp. 127-129.
11 D. Knoepfler, Le contrat d’Érétrie en Eubée pour le drainage, in P. Briant (ed.), Irrigation et drainage dans 

l’antiquité, Paris, 2001, pp. 61-67.
12 Décrets érétriens de proxénie et de citoyenneté (« Eretria » xi), Lausanne, 2000. 
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Diagnostic features of  the script of  the League decree include : A with straight 
bar ; O Q W only slightly raised ; right hasta of  N and P more than half-way de-
scended ; arms of  S only slightly splayed ; occasional tiny serifs. One or another 
of  these traits, taken individually, can be found from the late fourth century to 
the mid third. But taken together, they suggest a narrower span. Of  the texts in 
the photographic corpus of  Décrets érétriens, the one that seems most to present 
these features together is the proxeny decree for Proteas (no. 15 ; S rather more 
splayed). D. Knoepfler estimated the writing to be 280-240 bc ; his investigation of  
the historical circumstances led him to specify the late 250s. I would urge the same 
range for the League decree, 280-240 bc.

To claim that the Euboeans’ decree can be as early as 280, while the traditional 
view has it no later than 288, may seem a trivial distinction. But to free the decree 
from the years of  Poliorcetes and allow a later date addresses an important question.

Under Wilamowitz’s direction and in the new light of  the decree published in 
1911, Klaffenbach wrote his dissertation on the technitai. 13 In an influential judg-
ment, he argued (pp. 11-12) that the League decree shows that at that date (under 
Poliorcetes) the theatrical guilds did not yet exist. If  that is so, the decree is sure-
ly earlier than the early 270s and the first certain mention of  a theatrical guild. 
Klaffenbach’s view has been widely followed. 14 He offered three arguments for 
the absence of  a guild (which have since rarely been repeated) : one sends « to the 
Technitai » and not the to the koinon or synodos of  the technitai ; 15 each performer 
must supply sureties (l. 43), which would be unnecessary if  there were a guild ; and 
the performers are subject to the cities’ discipline rather than the guild’s.

The reasons that Klaffenbach urged for the non-existence of  a theatrical guild 
are uncompelling. He was perhaps influenced by the view of  Poland that koinon 
and synodos were technical terms referring to different groups (civic vs regional) 16 
– a claim that has been decisively refuted. 17 In any case, his distinction between 
the technitai and the koinon of  the technitai is similarly pedantic and uncogent. 
Shortened versions of  the guild’s name are abundant in the surviving documents. 
It is enough to cite an Amphictyonic decree for the Athenian branch, probably 
of  117 bc : 18 the technitai have gathered as a synodos (l. 11, sun]h`cqai tecnitw`n suv- 

13 G. Klaffenbach, Symbolae ad historiam collegiorum artificum Bacchiorum, Berlin, 1914.
14 Recent instances : J. L. Lightfoot, Nothing to do with the technitai of  Dionysus ?, in P. Easterling, E. Hall 

(eds), Greek and Roman Actors, Cambridge, 2002, p. 211, n. 4, « before the inceptions of  the guilds   c. 290 bc », 
p. 214, « just before » ; Le Guen, Les associations, cit., i, p. 49, « ce document ne traite pas d’une quelconque 
association » ; Aneziri, Die Vereine, cit., pp. 52-53 ; Aneziri, World Travellers, in R. Hunter, I. Rutherford 
(eds), Wandering Poets in Ancient Greek Culture, Cambridge, 2009, p. 225 : the decree « does not yet speak of  
an association ». But note the skeptical comment of  W. J. Slater, Paying the Pipers, cit., p. 265, n. 50.

15 On the same basis G. Klaffenbach, Symbolae, cit., 12, n. 2, dated ig ix 12 798 to century iii bc init. : 
the managers of  this private fund on Corcyra are to « send to the Technitai » at the proper times. But Dit-
tenberger’s date, century ii bc, has been almost universally preferred.

16 F. Poland, Geschichte des griechischen Vereinswesens, Leipzig, 1909, pp. 134-135.
17 S. Aneziri, Zwischen Musen und Hof, « zpe », 104 (1994), p. 193 ; cf. Ead., Die Vereine, cit., pp. 25-26 ; B. Le 

Guen, Les associations, cit., i, pp. 28-29. 
18 CIDelphes iv 117 (= Syll. 704e ; B. Le Guen, Les associations, cit., i, no. 11 ; S. Aneziri, Die Vereine, cit., 

no. c1).
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nodon ; cf. 16), the Amphictyons have often honored the technitai of  Dionysus in 
Athens (20, tou;[~ peri; to;n] Diovnuson tecnivta~ tou;~ ejn ∆Aqhvnai~ ; cf. 26, 31, 44), the 
Athens technitai are worthy (22, [t]ou;~ ∆Aqhvnhsi[n t]ecnivta~ ; cf. 25), the synodos 
(22) has now sent a decree, traditional privileges apply to toi`~ tecnitai`~ (27), and 
finally (35) t]a; pro;~ tou;[~ t]ecnivta~ di[amevnhi kuvria: ejpainevsai d]e; to; koino;n tw`n 
te[cnitw`n tw`n ejn] ∆Aqhvnai~. In this last, the Amphictyons shift from less formal 
mention of  the guild to more formal when they quote their intended proclama-
tion of  praise. Throughout, it is one and the same guild. The Euboean League 
decree is not an act of  or about the technitai, and its several references to them are 
incidental and brief.

As to guarantors/sureties, the League merely stipulates that the guarantors as 
well as the performers are subject to fine for failing to appear as contracted : hJ de; 
p]ra`xi~ e[stw [ejk] tou ̀tecnivtou kai; tou ̀ejrgolavb[ou kai;] tou ̀ejgguvou kaq∆ eJkavsthn 
povlin ejn ai|~ a]n livpwsin (43). This is ordinary contract law : the labor contract was 
between the city and the performer, whose sureties protected the city in case 
of  breach of  contract. This protection for the city carries no implication about 
whether or not a guild existed. That an organization of  performers would have 
replaced such guarantors by taking over their fiscal responsibility is not attested 
or necessary. And it is inevitable that enforcement upon a performer and his sure-
ties fell to each city, as the contracting partner ; again, we have no reason to think 
that the guild ever undertook that responsibility for enforcement in place of  the 
cities.

In my view, the question of  the existence of  a guild at the time of  the League 
decree is answered by a matter of  logistics. As in Corcyra in the second century 
bc, a city simply « sent to the Technitai », without specification or explanation. 
That is, the envoys who were sent by the Euboean cities to the technitai knew 
where they must go – wherever that was (Chalcis, Thebes ?). If  professional ac-
tors and other musical performers were scattered about the Greek world with no 
organization, where would the civic envoys travel to find them ? To the contrary, 
their mission is treated in the decree as obvious and simple. This suggests that 
the guild is already well established, and headquartered in a known place, and 
the cities’ procedures for approaching it to obtain performers did not need to be 
spelled out.

Accordingly, if  my estimate of  280-240 bc for the League decree is correct, it 
may even be thought more likely to fall in the later part of  that period – that is, 
toward the middle of  the third century – rather than near the start.

This suggestion of  course carries no implication about when Greek theatrical 
guilds first came to exist ; rather, it questions the traditional terminus post quem 
under Poliorcetes.
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